LAUREL PARK - February 14, 2026 - Race 8
STAKES Barbara Fritchie S. Listed - Thoroughbred
FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR-YEARS-OLD AND UPWARD. Which have not been permitted Lasix within 48 hours of Post
Time. By free subscription. $1,000 to pass the entry box, $1,000 additional to start, with $200,000 Guaranteed, of which 60% to the
winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 6% to fourth, 3% to fifth and 1% to sixth. Weight: 126 Ibs. Non-winners of $100,000 twice in
2025-26, allowed 2 Ibs.; one such race in 2025-26, 4 Ibs. (Maiden, Claiming and Starter races not considered in estimating
allowances). Trophy to the owner of the winner. Closed with 39 nominations on Saturday, January 31, 2026.
Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Greenspring - 1:20.95 - February 15, 2010)

Purse: $200,000 Guaranteed
Available Money: $200,000

Value of Race: $198,000 1st $120,000, 2nd $40,000, 3rd $20,000, 4th $12,000, 5th $6,000

Weather: Clear, 55° Track: Fast

Off at: 3:37 Start: Good for all except 5 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

17Jan26 SLRL® 7
17Jan26 °LRLY
1Nov25 'DMR®
23Jan26 8cT*

17Jan26 8LRL®

a o F b

Fractional Times: 22.99 45.93 1:10.80

Split Times:
Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Don Alberto Corporation
Owner: Larry E. Rabold

Trainer: McMahon, Hugh

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Passage East (Russell, Sheldon)
Takethemoneyhoney (Ruiz, Eliseo)
Dry Powder (Perez, Xavier)

Juba's Parade (Santiago, Wilfredo)
Bolt Enoree (Moran, Pietro)

(22:94) (24:87) (13:20)

Wgt M/E

122 b
122 b
124 b
122 --
122 --

PP

5
2
1
4
3

Final Time: 1:24.00

Start 1/4
1 3*
3 22
2 11/2
4 5

5 41/2

1/2

21 1/2
lHead

5
41 12

Scratched Horse(s): Backstretch Rose (Trainer), Hold Your Breath (Trainer), On Command (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $116,275
Pgm Horse

7  Passage East

4 Takethemoneyhoney

1 Dry Powder

Win
12.40

PI

ace Show
3.00 2.10
2.10 2.10

2.10

Wager Type
$0.50 Pick 3

$1.00 Daily Double

$1.00 Exacta
$1.00 Superfecta
$1.00 Trifecta

Winning Numbers
6-1-7 (3 correct)

1-7
7-4
7-4-1-6
7-4-1

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff

76.55
17.50
12.20
66.30
15.70

EQUIBASE

=]

Video Race Replay

Passage East, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Audible out of Salten Sapity, by Congrats. Foaled Apr 16, 2022 in Kentucky.

Fin Odds
1Nose 5.20
28614 030+
394 2.40
41214 6420
5 37.00

Pool

7,607

8,553

59,343

19,868

36,406

Pgm Horse Name Start
7 Passage East 1
4 Takethemoneyhoney 3
1 Dry Powder 2
6  Juba's Parade 4
5 Bolt Enoree 5

1/4
32112
SL2
112
57
26112

1/2
31 1/2
2Head
1Head
59

47 1/2

Str

lHead
2Head

33
511
411

1/2

Fin
lNose
oNose
36 1/4
415 1/2
527 3/4

Trainers: 7 - McMahon, Hugh; 4 - Moore, Michael; 1 - Summers, Chad; 6 - Sanderson, Wade; 5 - Chircop, Steven

Owners:

Racing Stable; 5 - Zilli Racing Stables;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

Comments

rate,bid 3deep,driving
bmp st,bw,valiant ins
brk out,bmp,ins,fade
broke inward, bumped
bumped,pinched start

7 -Larry E. Rabold; 4 - Kasey K Racing Stable LLC, Day, Michael R. and Final Turn Racing Stable LLC; 1 - Gold Square LLC; 6 - Regulator

PASSAGE EAST , away alertly and with the leaders leaving the chute, was rated back heading to the five eighths and tracked a contested pace, crept
closer three wide approaching the three eighths, bid three deep in hand leaving the five sixteenths, responded when forging to a slim lead soon into the
lane, was under strong encouragement battling nose to nose with an inner TAKETHEMONEYHONEY through the final furlong and grittily earned the
narrowest of decisions. TAKETHEMONEYHONEY , bumped at the break, prompted the pace outside DRY POWDER, moved to near even terms leaving
the far turn, poked a head in front mid turn then was quickly met by an outer PASSAGE EAST, shifted close to the inner rail while headed near the three
sixteenths, fought on valiantly from there and just missed. DRY POWDER broke a bit outward and bumped with TAKETHEMONEYHONEY, corrected and
was nudged up to a short lead, handled outer pressure into the lane, sparred inside a pair of foes from the five sixteenths to the quarter pole, failed to kick
on with the top pair heading to mid stretch and faded. JUBA'S PARADE broke inward bumping and tightening BOLT ENOREE, straightened and drafted
back off the pace and outside a rival, was under pressure around the turn and failed to respond. BOLT ENOREE , bumped and pinched back at the break,
saved ground after recovering, failed to muster up a run leaving the far turn and weakened.
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