

**LAUREL PARK - February 14, 2026 - Race 8**

STAKES Barbara Fritchie S. Listed - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR-YEARS-OLD AND UPWARD. Which have not been permitted Lasix within 48 hours of Post Time. By free subscription. \$1,000 to pass the entry box, \$1,000 additional to start, with \$200,000 Guaranteed, of which 60% to the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 6% to fourth, 3% to fifth and 1% to sixth. Weight: 126 lbs. Non-winners of \$100,000 twice in 2025-26, allowed 2 lbs.; one such race in 2025-26, 4 lbs. (Maiden, Claiming and Starter races not considered in estimating allowances). Trophy to the owner of the winner. Closed with 39 nominations on Saturday, January 31, 2026.

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Greenspring - 1:20.95 - February 15, 2010)

Purse: \$200,000 Guaranteed

Available Money: \$200,000

Value of Race: \$198,000 1st \$120,000, 2nd \$40,000, 3rd \$20,000, 4th \$12,000, 5th \$6,000

Weather: Clear, 55° Track: Fast

Off at: 3:37 Start: Good for all except 5 Timing Method: Electronic

[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Jan26	8	LRL <sup>1</sup>	7	Passage East (Russell, Sheldon)	122	b	5 1	3 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup>	1 Head	1 Nose	5.20 rate,bid 3deep,driving
17Jan26	6	LRL <sup>1</sup>	4	Takethemoneyhoney (Ruiz, Eliseo)	122	b	2 3	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	0.30* bmp st,bw,vaillant ins
1Nov25	7	DMR <sup>8</sup>	1	Dry Powder (Perez, Xavier)	124	b	1 2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 Head	3 <sup>8</sup>	3 <sup>9 1/4</sup>	2.40 brk out,bmp,ins,fade
23Jan26	8	CT <sup>4</sup>	6	Juba's Parade (Santiago, Wilfredo)	122	--	4 4	5	5	5	4 <sup>12 1/4</sup>	64.20 broke inward, bumped
17Jan26	8	LRL <sup>3</sup>	5	Bolt Enoree (Moran, Pietro)	122	--	3 5	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	5	37.00 bumped,pinched start

Fractional Times: 22.99 45.93 1:10.80

Final Time: 1:24.00

Split Times: (22:94) (24:87) (13:20)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Passage East, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Audible out of Salten Sapity, by Congrats. Foaled Apr 16, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Don Alberto Corporation

Owner: Larry E. Rabold

Trainer: McMahon, Hugh

Scratched Horse(s): Backstretch Rose (Trainer), Hold Your Breath (Trainer), On Command (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$116,275

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Passage East	12.40	3.00	2.10	\$0.50 Pick 3	6-1-7 (3 correct)	76.55	7,607
4	Takethemoneyhoney		2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	1-7	17.50	8,553
1	Dry Powder			2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	7-4	12.20	59,343
					\$1.00 Superfecta	7-4-1-6	66.30	19,868
					\$1.00 Trifecta	7-4-1	15.70	36,406

## Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Passage East	1	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 Head	1 Nose
4	Takethemoneyhoney	3	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 Head	2 <sup>Nose</sup>
1	Dry Powder	2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 Head	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>6 1/4</sup>
6	Juba's Parade	4	5 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>9</sup>	5 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>15 1/2</sup>
5	Bolt Enoree	5	4 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>11</sup>	5 <sup>27 3/4</sup>

Trainers: 7 - McMahon, Hugh; 4 - Moore, Michael; 1 - Summers, Chad; 6 - Sanderson, Wade; 5 - Chircop, Steven

Owners: 7 - Larry E. Rabold; 4 - Kasey K Racing Stable LLC, Day, Michael R. and Final Turn Racing Stable LLC; 1 - Gold Square LLC; 6 - Regulator Racing Stable; 5 - Zilli Racing Stables;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

PASSAGE EAST, away alertly and with the leaders leaving the chute, was rated back heading to the five eighths and tracked a contested pace, crept closer three wide approaching the three eighths, bid three deep in hand leaving the five sixteenths, responded when forging to a slim lead soon into the lane, was under strong encouragement battling nose to nose with an inner TAKETHEMONEYHONEY through the final furlong and grittily earned the narrowest of decisions. TAKETHEMONEYHONEY, bumped at the break, prompted the pace outside DRY POWDER, moved to near even terms leaving the far turn, poked a head in front mid turn then was quickly met by an outer PASSAGE EAST, shifted close to the inner rail while headed near the three sixteenths, fought on valiantly from there and just missed. DRY POWDER broke a bit outward and bumped with TAKETHEMONEYHONEY, corrected and was nudged up to a short lead, handled outer pressure into the lane, sparred inside a pair of foes from the five sixteenths to the quarter pole, failed to kick on with the top pair heading to mid stretch and faded. JUBA'S PARADE broke inward bumping and tightening BOLT ENOREE, straightened and drafted back off the pace and outside a rival, was under pressure around the turn and failed to respond. BOLT ENOREE, bumped and pinched back at the break, saved ground after recovering, failed to muster up a run leaving the far turn and weakened.